

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

ANTHONY CLARKE,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

No. 80130

Electronically Filed  
Dec 28 2020 01:50 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS  
Washoe County District Attorney

TRACIE K. LINDEMAN  
P.O. Box 3733  
Carson City, Nevada 89702

JENNIFER NOBLE  
Chief Appellate Deputy  
One South Sierra Street  
Reno, Nevada 89501

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

III. ROUTING STATEMENT ..... 7

IV. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 7

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

VI. ARGUMENT ..... 9

    A. The District Court Properly Declined to Appoint  
    Counsel ..... 9

        1. Standard of Review ..... 9

        2. Discussion..... 9

    B. The District Court Properly Denied Clarke’s Motion to  
    Withdraw His Guilty Plea. .... 11

        1. Standard of Review ..... 11

        2. Discussion..... 11

    C. Changes Made to NRS 205.060 Via Assembly Bill 236  
    Do Not Retroactively Apply to Clarke’s Sentence. .... 13

        1. Standard of Review ..... 13

        2. Discussion..... 13

    D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion At  
    Sentencing..... 16

        1. Standard of Review ..... 16

2. Discussion.....	16
VII. CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Pages

#### Cases

<i>Arajakis v. State</i> , 108 Nev. 976, 843 P.2d 800 (1992).....	9-11
<i>Blume v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 472, 915 P.2d 282 (1996) .....	16
<i>Convention Properties v. Washoe Co. Assessor</i> , 106 Nev. 400, 793 P.2d 1332 (1990) .....	13
<i>Culverson v. State</i> , 95 Nev. 433, 596 P.2d 220 (1979) .....	16
<i>Hassett v. Welch</i> , 303 U.S. 303, 58 S. Ct. 559, 82 L.Ed. 858 (1938) .....	14
<i>Houk v. State</i> , 103 Nev. 659, 747 P.2d 1376 (1987) .....	15
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 243, 212 P.3d 307 (2009) .....	11
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 109 Nev. 137, 848 P.2d 1060 (1993).....	12
<i>Robinson v. Ignacio</i> , 360 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Shepley v. Warden</i> , 90 Nev. 93, 518 P.2d 619 (1974) .....	14
<i>Silks v. State</i> , 92 Nev. 91, 545 P.2d 1159 (1976).....	16

<i>State ex rel. State Bd. Of Equalization v. Barta</i> , 124 Nev. 612, 188 P.3d 1092 (2008) .....	14
<i>State v. Catanio</i> , 120 Nev. 1030, 102 P.3d 588 (2004).....	13
<i>State v. Freese</i> , 116 Nev. 1097, 13 P.3d 442 (2000).....	12
<i>State v. Merolla</i> , 100 Nev. 461, 686 P.2d 244 (1984) .....	14
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 131 Nev. 598, 354 P.3d 1277 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>Young v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 963 (2004) .....	2, 3, 5
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
NRS 176.165 .....	11
NRS 205.060.....	1, 8, 13
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
NRAP 17 (b).....	7
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
2019 Assembly Bill 236 .....	8, 13-15
2020 Assembly Bill 3.....	14
